	I	
	Phys New Guinea	
	National Gazette	
n an	PUBLISHED BYAUTHORITY (Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)	
No. C	[102] . PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 6th JULY	[2007

Supreme Court Act (Chapter 37)

DETERMINATION OF PLACES FOR SUPREME COURT SITTINGS IN PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PURSUANT to Section 37(a) of the Supreme Court Act (Chapter 37), I, Sir Mari Kapi, G.C.L., C.B.E., C.S.I., Chief Justice of Papua New Guinea in Consultation with the other Judges of the Supreme Court of Justice, determine:—

(1) the following places for holding of Supreme Court Sittings:-

National Capital District					Waigani
Central Province		•••			Waigani
Western Province					Daru, Kiunga
Milne Bay Province					Alotau
Oro Province					Popondetta
Gulf Province			•••		Kerema
Morobe Province	•••			•••	Lae, Bulolo, Finschhafen
Madang Province	•••			•••	Madang
East Sepik Province	•••				Wewak
West Sepik Province	•••	•••			Vanimo
East New Britain Provinc	e				Kokopo
West New Britain Provinc	ce	•••		•••	Kimbe
New Ireland Province		•••			Kavieng, Lihir
Manus Province	•••	•••			Lorengau
Bougainville Province					Buka, Arawa
Eastern Highlands Provin	ce	•••			Goroka, Kainantu
Chimbu Province					Kundiawa
Western Highlands Provin	ice	•••	• • •	•••	Mt Hagen
Euro Desuiser				•••	Wabag
Southern Highlands Provi	nce			•••	Mendi; and
-					

(2) the frequency of the sittings of the Supreme Court at each location shall be as determined from time to time by the Chief Justice.

Dated this 29th day of June, 2007.

Sir Mari KAPI, Chief Justice. No. G102-6th July, 2007

٠

2

-

National Gazette

Supreme Court Act (Chapter 37)

DETERMINATION OF PRINCIPAL SEAT OF SUPREME COURT OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PURSUANT to Section 36 of the Supreme Court Act (Chapter 37), I, Sir Mari Kapi, G.C.L., C.B.E., C.S.I., Chief Justice of Papua New Guinea in Consultation with the other Judges of the Supreme Court of Justice, determine Waigani Supreme Court in the National Capital District as the Principal Seat of the Supreme Court of Papua New Guinea.

Dated this 29th day of June, 2007.

Sir Mari KAPI, Chief Justice.

.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby .--- 362.

.

-

<u>م</u>

.

.